
Haryana State Cooperative Supply & Marketing Federation Limited (HAFED) 

DNIT Name : Supply, Installation, Testi... 

Page 1 of 5 Haryana Engineering Works Portal 

 

 

e-Tender Notice 

PRESS NOTICE 

HARYANA Haryana State Cooperative Supply & Marketing Federation 
Limited (HAFED) DEPARTMENT 
 
Notice Inviting Tender No. 20241125-11-37-088033713/Haryana State Cooperative Supply & 
Marketing Federation Limited (HAFED) Dept/HRY. Dated: 26/11/2024 
 
The Governor of Haryana invites bids from the eligible contractors online on the website: 
https://etenders.hry.nic.in for the work detailed in the table. 

Name of Work: Supply, Installation, Testing, Commissioning of one number 16 passenger 
elevator after dismantling of existing elevator of same size at Hafed 
Corporate Office, Sector-5, Panchkula 

Cost of work Rs 26.03 Lakhs 

Time Limit 4 Months 

Tenders to be received till: 03:00 hours on dated 06/12/2024 

1. Bidder shall pay Rs. 1180/- as E-Service fee through Net Banking in favour of 
“Society for IT initiative fund for e-Governance” payable at Chandigarh.. 

 
2. For further details and e-tendering schedule please visit website http://etenders.hry.nic.in 

 
For and on behalf of Governor of Haryana 

Executive Engineer . 

Haryana State Cooperative Supply & 
Marketing Federation Limited (HAFED) 

XEN OFFICE PANCHKULA[XEN 
PANCHKULA] 
Phone No: 7206232575 



Haryana State Cooperative Supply & Marketing Federation Limited (HAFED) 

DNIT Name : Supply, Installation, Testi... 

Page 2 of 5 Haryana Engineering Works Portal 

 

 

 

DETAIL NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

The Governor of Haryana invites the bids from the contractors who have created login ID on 
the portal http://works.haryana.gov.in through online bids on the website for the work detailed in 
the table below. 

 
Sr. 
No 

. 

Name of work Cost of work Earnest money 
(For 

unregistered 
bidders only) 

(in Rs.) 

Cost of 
bid 

document 
(in Rs.) 

Time 
limit 

Date and 
time for bid 
Submission. 

1 2 3 4 5 6  

1. Supply, Installation, 
Testing, Commissioning of 
one number 16 passenger 
elevator after dismantling 

Rs 26.03 
Lakhs 

₹52,000.00 for 
Contractors 

& 
₹26,000.00 for 
Societies 

₹5,000.00 
/- 

4 Months 06/12/2024 
Upto 03:00 
hrs. 

 of existing elevator of same     

 size at Hafed Corporate     

 Office, Sector-5, Panchkula     

1. Bidders registered on the portal https://works.haryana.gov.in are not required to deposit any 
earnest money and are required to submit earnest money declaration Form as provided in 
Section 7 of the bidding document. 

2. Interested bidders are encouraged to get themselves registered as contractor on the portal 
https://works.haryana.gov.in. 

3. Interested bidders must have contractor ID on https://works.haryana.gov.in. 

4. Cost of tender document fee: ₹5,000.00/-(non refundable) (to be submitted online). 

5. Availability of Bid document and mode of submission: 
 

a. Tender document is available online on http://etenders.hry.nic.in 

b. 1. Earnest Money :for un-registered bidders – Online. 
2. Earnest Money Declaration Form: Bidders registered by Haryana Government – the 

bidder shall upload a earnest money declaration form as per format given in Section – 7 
in the bidding document online, which can be generated from contractor login on 
Haryana Engineering Works Portal. 

c. Tender document fee ₹5,000.00/- to be paid - Online 

d. Submission of Technical Bid – Online 

e. Submission of Price Bid - Online 

Note: Bidding shall be online only and no document shall be accepted in any physical form. 



Haryana State Cooperative Supply & Marketing Federation Limited (HAFED) 

DNIT Name : Supply, Installation, Testi... 

Page 3 of 5 Haryana Engineering Works Portal 

 

 

 
5.  In the first instance, Earnest money /Earnest money Declaration Form (as provided in Section 

7) shall be opened online and checked for correctness along with tender document fee. If the 
earnest money declaration form / earnest money are found in order, Technical Bid shall be 
opened (Online) in the presence of such contractors who choose to be present. The Financial 
offer shall be opened (Online) only, if the bidders meet the qualification criteria as per the bid 
document. The date of opening of Financial Bid shall be intimated separately. 

 
Exemption of tender document fees of the Contractors/Agencies: 

 
•  “Single tender shall normally not be considered unless there are special circumstances to 

do so. In such eventuality, decision to accept the single tender shall be as prescribed in 
the rules. If special circumstances are not present, tenders shall be re-called. If re- 
tendering again results in a single 

 
• Tender, its acceptance may be considered with proper justification and reasons”. Where 

on first call of tender, number of bidders participate in the tender but on Technical 
evaluation only one participating bidder qualifies, the tender shall be re-invited treating it 
as single tender. 

 
• Those bidders shall not be required to pay tender document fees, who choose to submit 

bids again on tender being re-called on account of single tender being received or single 
bidder qualifies on first call. 

6. Bidders shall have to pay the e-Service Fees of Rs. 1180 in favour of ‘Society for IT initiative 
fund for 
e-Governance through Debit Cards & Internet Banking Accounts are required to be paid online 
directly through Internet Baking Accounts. 

7. Last Date/ Time for receipt of bids through e-tendering: 06/12/2024 up-to 03:00 Hrs. 
(time) 

 
8. The site for the work is available. 

 
9. Only online submission of bids is permitted, therefore; bids must be submitted online on 

website 
https://etenders.hry.nic.in. The technical qualification part of the bids will be opened online at 
XEN PANCHKULA on 06/12/2024 at 03:05 hrs. by the authorized officers. If the office 
happens to be closed on the date of opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be opened 
online on the next working day at the same time. 

10. The bid for the work shall remain open for acceptance during the bid validity period to be 
reckoned from the last date of ‘Submission of Online Bids. Bids as submitted online shall be 
valid for 135 days from the date of bid closing i.e. from last date of submission of online bids. 
In case the last day to accept the tender happens to be holiday, validity to accept tender will be 
the next working day. 

 
 
 
 

11. Bidders may bid for any one or more of the works mentioned in the Table above. 



Haryana State Cooperative Supply & Marketing Federation Limited (HAFED) 

DNIT Name : Supply, Installation, Testi... 

Page 4 of 5 Haryana Engineering Works Portal 

 

 

12. To qualify for a package of contracts made up of this and other contracts for which bids are 
invited in the same NIT, the bidder must demonstrate having experience and resources 
sufficient to meet the aggregate of the qualifying criteria for the individual contracts. 

 
13. Other details can be seen in the bidding documents. The Employer shall not be held liable for 

any delays due to system failure beyond its control. Even though the system will attempt to 
notify the bidders of any bid updates, the Employer shall not be liable for any information not 
received by the bidder. It is the bidders’ responsibility to verify the website for the latest 
information related to the tender. 

14. Conditional tenders will not be entertained and are liable to be rejected. 
 

15. In case the day of opening of tenders happens to be holiday, the tenders will be opened on the 
next working day. The time, mode and place of receipt of tenders and other conditions will 
remain unchanged. 

16. The invitation of this tender can be cancelled without assigning any reason. 

17. The societies shall produce an attested copy of the resolution of the Co-operative department 
for the issuance of tenders. 

18. The tender without Earnest money /Earnest money Declaration form and tender document fee 
will not be opened. 

19. The jurisdiction of court will be as defined as in Appendix to ITB. 

20. The tender of the bidder who does not satisfy the qualification criteria in the bid documents are 
liable to be rejected and financial bids will not be opened. 

21. The Pre-bid meeting will be held as per the details in Appendix to ITB. 

22. The bidders may note that the works are to be carried out strictly as per the applicable laws, 
permits, rules and regulations. Any damages / penalties imposed by any statutory authority, like 
NGT etc, on account of noncompliance of any applicable laws, permits, rules and regulations 
shall have to be borne by the contractor. 

 
23. The undersigned reserves the right to reject any or all of the bids without assigning any reason. 

For and on behalf of Governor of Haryana 

 
Executive Engineer . 

Haryana State Cooperative Supply & Marketing 
Federation Limited (HAFED) 

XEN OFFICE PANCHKULA[XEN 
PANCHKULA] 
Phone No: 7206232575 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Haryana State Cooperative Supply & Marketing Federation Limited (HAFED) 

DNIT Name : Supply, Installation, Testi... 

Page 5 of 5 Haryana Engineering Works Portal 

 

 

 
KEY DATES 

 
 

1. Date of Issue of Notice Inviting Bid : Date 26/11/2024 

2. Period of availability of Bidding Documents on 
website http://etenders.hry.nic.in 

: From 
26/11/2024 
To 
06/12/2024 

3. Time, Date of Pre-bid Meeting : Not Applicable 

4. Deadline for Receiving Bids online : Date 06/12/2024 at 03:00 hrs 

5. Opening of Bids 
(Tender Document fee &Earnest Money Declaration 
Form) 

: Date 06/12/2024 at 03:05 hrs 

6. Time and Date for opening of Part-I of the Bid 
(Technical Qualification Part) 

: Date 06/12/2024 at 03:05 hrs 

7. Time and Date of opening of Part-II of the Bid 
(Financial Part) of the Bidders who Qualify in 
Part I of the Bid. 

: To be intimated. 

8. Last Date of Bid Validity  Date 20/04/2025 

9. Officer inviting Bids : Executive Engineer . 
XEN OFFICE PANCHKULA[XEN 
PANCHKULA] 
Haryana State Cooperative Supply & 
Marketing Federation Limited 
(HAFED) 

 


